

Uldaho Law

Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

6-7-2019

Brunobuilt, Inc. v. Strata, Inc. Appellant's Brief Dckt. 46638

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs

Recommended Citation

"Brunobuilt, Inc. v. Strata, Inc. Appellant's Brief Dckt. 46638" (2019). *Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All*. 7702.

https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs/7702

This Court Document is brought to you for free and open access by the Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs at Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. It has been accepted for inclusion in Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All by an authorized administrator of Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. For more information, please contact annablaine@uidaho.edu.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

BRUNOBUILT, INC.,
an Idaho corporation,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

STRATA, INC., an Idaho corporation; **CHRIS M. COMSTOCK, H. ROBERT HOWARD,** and **MICHAEL WOODWORTH,** individuals,

Defendants-Respondents.

SUPREME COURT
NO. 46638-2018

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

**Appeal From The District Court Of The Fourth Judicial District
In And For The County Of Ada
District Court Case No. CV01-17-17395**

Honorable Steven Hippler, District Judge, Presiding

Rick L. Stacey, ISB #6800
Chad M. Nicholson, ISB #7506
stacey@mwsslawyers.com
nicholson@mwsslawyers.com
McConnell Wagner Sykes & Stacey PLLC
827 East Park Boulevard, Suite 201
Boise, Idaho 83712
Telephone: 208.489.0100
Facsimile: 208.489.0110
*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant
BrunoBuilt, Inc.*

Kevin J. Scanlan, Esq., ISB #5521
Kevin A. Griffiths, Esq., ISB #8187
kjs@dukescanlan.com
kag@dukescanlan.com
Duke Scanlan Hall PLLC
1087 West River Street, Suite 300
Boise, Idaho 83702
Telephone: 208.342.3310
Facsimile: 208.342.3299
*Attorneys for Defendants-Respondents
Strata, Inc., Chris M. Comstock, H. Robert
Howard, and Michael Woodworth*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A.	Nature of the Case.....	1
B.	Course of Proceedings	1
C.	Statement of Facts.....	3
	1. Strata’s Involvement In The Development Of The Terra Nativa Subdivision	3
	2. BrunoBuilt Acquired A Lot In The Subdivision And Subsequently Constructed A Dwelling Thereon	5
	3. The Lot And Dwelling Were Damaged By Earth Movement	5
	4. BrunoBuilt Sues Strata For Professional Negligence	6
II.	ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL.....	12
III.	ARGUMENT.....	13
A.	The Parties Did Not Reach An Enforceable Settlement Agreement	13
	1. Proceedings.....	13
	2. Standard of Review	13
	3. Argument	13
	(a) The District Court Erred By Finding That An Enforceable Settlement Agreement Was Formed On January 9, 2017 Despite the Existence Of Disputed Facts.....	15
	(i) As Of January 9, 2017, Strata Had Not Agreed To BrunoBuilt Being Expressly Identified As A Third-Party Beneficiary Of The Covenant Not To Sue To Be Obtained From The Rowans	15
	(ii) As Of January 9, 2017, Strata Had Not Agreed To Provide The Executed Covenant Not To Sue To BrunoBuilt.....	17
	(b) The District Court Erred By Finding That An Enforceable Settlement Agreement Was Formed On January 20, 2017 Despite The Existence of Disputed Facts	18
	(c) No Enforceable Settlement Agreement Was Formed On January 20, 2017	20
	(d) The District Court Made Improper Inferences.....	22

B.	The “Economic Loss Rule” Does Not Bar BrunoBuilt’s Negligence Claim.....	24
1.	Proceedings	24
2.	Standard of Review.....	24
3.	Argument	25
(a)	BrunoBuilt’s Claim Is Based Upon The Rendition Of Negligent Services, Not A Defective Product	27
(b)	Alternatively, If BrunoBuilt’s Claim Is Based On A Defective Product, The District Court Erred By Concluding That The Economic Loss Rule Precludes Recovery For Damages To Property Other Than The Land Constituting the Lot	30
C.	BrunoBuilt Should Be Awarded Attorney Fees And Costs On Appeal	34
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF CASES

Cases:

Aardema v. U.S. Dairy Sys.,
147 Idaho 785, 215 P.3d 505 (2009)..... 25, 26, 32, & 33

Adams v. United States,
449 Fed. Appx. 653, 659 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 29

Allied Bail Bonds, Inc. v. County of Kootenai,
151 Idaho 405, 258 P.3d 340 (2011)..... 34

Blahd v. Richard B. Smith, Inc.,
141 Idaho 296, 108 P.3d 996 (2005)..... 30 & 31

Borley v. Smith,
149 Idaho 171, 176-177, 233 P.2d 102 (2010) 13,15

Brian & Christie, Inc., d/b/a Taco Time v. Leishman Elec., Inc.,
150 Idaho 22, 244 P.3d 166 (2010)..... 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, & 32

Budget Truck Sales, LLC v. Tilley,
163 Idaho 841, 419 P.3d 1139 (2018)..... 13

Capstar Radio Operating Co. v. Lawrence,
153 Idaho 411, 283 P.3d 728 (2012)..... 15, 23

C.H. Leavell & Co. v. Grafe & Assocs.,
90 Idaho 502, 424 P.2d 873 (1966)..... 14, 16, 21

Collord v. Cooley,
92 Idaho 789, 451 P.2d 535 (1969)..... 19

Duffin v. Idaho Crop Improvement Ass’n.,
126 Idaho 1002, 895 P.2d 1195 (1995)..... 25, 26, 32

Fannie Mae v. Hafer,
158 Idaho 694, 351 P.3d 622 (2015)..... 14

Losee v. Idaho Co.,
148 Idaho 219, 220 P.3d 575 (2009)..... 15

Oppenheimer Indus. v. Johnson Cattle Co.,
112 Idaho 423, 732 P.2d 661 (1986)..... 28

Pierringer v. Hoger,
124 N.W.2d 106 (Wis. 1963)..... 8

<i>Ramerth v. Hart</i> , 133 Idaho, 194, 983 P.2d 848 (1999).....	32
<i>Salmon Rivers Sportsman Camps v. Cressna Aircraft Co.</i> , 97 Idaho 348, 544 P.2d 306 (1975).....	25, 26, 29, & 32
<i>Seward v. Musick Auction, LLC</i> , 164 Idaho 149, 426 P.3d 1249 (2018).....	14
<i>Stapleton v. Jack Cushman Drilling</i> , 153 Idaho 735, 291 P.3d 418 (2012).....	32
<i>Stephens v. Stearns</i> , 106 Idaho 249, 678 P.2d 41 (1984).....	27
<i>Suits v. First Sec. Bank, N.A.</i> , 125 Idaho 27, 867 P.2d 260, (Ct. App. 1993).....	13, 15, 16
<i>Taylor v. Taylor</i> , 163 Idaho 910, 422 P.3d 1116 (2018).....	25
<i>Thompson v. Pike</i> , 122 Idaho 690, 838 P.2d 293 (1992).....	14
<i>Tusch Enters. v. Coffin</i> , 113 Idaho 37, 740 P.2d 1022 (1987).....	30 & 31
<i>Vanderford Co. v. Knudson</i> , 150 Idaho 664, 249 P.3d 857 (2011).....	14
 <u>Idaho Statutes</u>	
Idaho Code § 12-120(3).....	34
Idaho Code § 6-2501	7
